RESOLUTION NO. 9091-R29

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN APPLICATION FOR FUNDS FOR THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 1991 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 1992

WHEREAS, Urbana has been designated an entitlement city under the Federal Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, and as such is eligible for funds upon proper submittal being made to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to continue the Community Development Block Grant Program as heretofore approved, established, and maintained under the Federal Housing and Community Development Act and to again submit for assistance for certain projects for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1991, and ending June 30, 1992.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1: That the Mayor of the City of Urbana is hereby authorized and directed to file the Application for Federal Assistance for a Community Development Program under the Housing and Community Development Act for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1991, a copy of which said application is approved, attached hereto, and hereby incorporated by reference.

Section 2: That the Mayor is hereby designated as the authorized representative of the City of Urbana to take any action necessary in connection with said application and to provide such additional information as may be required.

PASSED by the City Council this 15th day of april 1991:

Ruth S. Brookens Ruth S. Brookens, City Clerk

By Sharon & Menger, Deputy Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 25 day of 1991.

Man T. Mall P